Republic of the Philippines Province of Cebu

CITY OF NAGA

Excerpt from the minutes of the regular session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on January 21, 2015 at the Session Hall, City of Naga, Cebu.

HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA HON, VENCI R, DEL MAR HON. OTHELLO M. CHIONG HON VIRGILIO M. CHIONG HON. ELMER Q. LAPITAN HON CARMELINO N. CRUZ HON. RODRIGO A. NAVARRO HON, AFSHIN MARK K. SEÑOR HON. LETECIA F. ABANGAN HON. AURELIO B. ALINSONORIN

Absent:

HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR HON. NILO B. ALINSONORIN

- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Presiding Officer Pro-tempore
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- ABC President
- Vice Mayor
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member



ORDINANCE NO. 2015-001

AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE NEW LABORATORY SERVICES AND AMENDING THE FEES AND CHARGES OF THE EXISTING SERVICES OF THE VICENTE M. MENDIOLA MEMORIAL CLINICAL LABORATORY

WHEREAS, Section 5G.01 of the City of Naga Ordinance No. 2012-001, otherwise known as the Revenue Code of 2012 of the City of Naga, Cebu approved on January 20, 2012, provides the imposition of service fees for the laboratory services rendered in the Vicente M. Mendiola Memorial Clinical Laboratory;

WHEREAS, the Vicente M. Mendiola Memorial Clinical Laboratory, having been granted the license to operate a Clinical Laboratory by the Department of Health under License No. GCL-7-2013-068-G, has offered a broad range of new laboratory services in addition to the existing services;

WHEREAS, after a thorough evaluation and consultation through a public hearing conducted, this Body deemed it appropriate to amend the fees of existing laboratory services and impose fees for the new services rendered in the Vicente M. Mendiola Memorial Clinical Laboratory, so as to maintain quality accurate service to all Nagahanons;

NOW THEREFORE, Be it ordained as it is hereby ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu that:

Section 1. Title. This Ordinance shall be known as "AMENDING THE OF FEES/CHARGES **EXISTING** AND **IMPOSING** SERVICES FEES/CHARGES OF THE NEW SERVICES IN THE VICENTE M. MENDIOLA MEMORIAL CLINICAL LABORATORY";

Section 2. The following fees for the Laboratory Services shall be amended as follows:

From:	To:	
Existing Fee	Amended Fee	
P78.00	P 75.00	
96.00	70.00	
sugar) 78.00	60.00	
132.00	100.00	
48.00	-0-	
78.00	70.00	
48.00	40.00	
80.00	50.00	
60.00	100.00	
120.00	$()$ \bigcirc	
	P78.00 96.00 5ugar) 78.00 132.00 48.00 78.00 48.00 80.00 60.00	

Ordinance No. 2015-001, City of Naga, Cebu

Section 3. The following are the new laboratory services with their corresponding fees:

UREA	-]	P 60.00
HBAIC	-	350.00
HEARING TEST	-	150.00
HDL	-	70.00
TRIGLYCERIDES	-	80.00
SGPT	-	100.00
SGOT	-	100.00
HB ANTIGEN	-	150.00
LIPID PROFILE	-	350.00
Het/Hgb	-	75.00
PAP SMEAR	-	150.00
PLATELET	-	75.00

- Section 4. Payment of Fees. Payment for the above fees should be paid to the City Treasurer or his/her duly authorized representative, prior to availment of the services. The Official Receipt shall be presented to the laboratory in-charge who shall take note of the Official Receipt Number and payment details in a logbook kept for the purpose. In case of weekends and/or holidays, payment shall be rendered to any VMMC personnel who shall be authorized by the City Treasurer to receive payment and issue the corresponding Official Receipt. All payments collected during weekends and/or non-working days shall be turned-over to the City Treasurer on the first working day after the weekend or non-working days.
- Repealing Clause. Any Ordinance contrary to or inconsistent with this Section 5. Ordinance is hereby repealed or considered modified.
- Section 6. Separability Clause. In case any provision of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by a competent authority, the unaffected lprovisions shall remain valid and effective until further repealed.
- Section 7. Effectivity Clause. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 21st day of January 2015 on motion of Hon. Elmer Q. Lapitan, seconded by Hon. Carmelino N. Cruz, Jr..

February 2, 2015

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the afore-quoted Ordinance taken from the minutes on file.

ATTESTEDB

ALEXANDER R. LARA

SP Member/Presiding Officer

DELZA T. ARELLANO

Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED BY:

VALDEMAR M. CHIONG